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REQUIREMENT OF CORKS

220. SHrR1 M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the estimated annual requirement of corks in the country;

(b) how much of it is manufactured here now; and

(¢) how the shortage, if any, is met?

Tue MINISTER ror COMMERCE
AND INDUSTRY (Suri T. T. KRISHNA-MACHARI) : (a) About Rs. 32 lakhs worth of cork products (including insulation corks). Information in terms of quantity is not available.

(b) About Rs. 18 lakhs worth.
(c) By imports.

PLANT FOR PRODUCTION OF SYNTHETIC
O

221. SHrRr M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for PRODUCTION be pleased to state :

(a) what progress has been made towards setting up the proposed Synthetic Petroleum Plant in the country;

(b) who are the consultants for this project; and

(c) how long it will take to commence production of this petrol?

THE MINISTER ror PRODUCTION
(SHrr K. C. Reppy): (a) The experts Committee on Synthetic Oil Project have submitted their report, which is under examination. No final decision in the matter has yet been taken by Government.

(b) Consultants are not yet chosen, that will be done only when a decision is taken to take up the Project.

_(c) At this stage it is not possible to give an answer.

MANUFACTURE OF CLOCKS IN INDIA

222. SHRI M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) the number of firms that are manufacturing clocks in India; and

(b) what is their total production capacity at present?

THE MINISTER rorR COMMERCE
AND INDUSTRY (Sur! T. T. KRIsH-NAMACHARI) : (a) Three firms.

(b) About 28,000 clocks per annum.
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223. SHr1 NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN : Will the Minister for Probpu-CTION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware of the general belief in India that the penicillin imported from abroad is superior in quality to the penicillin produced at Pimpri; and

(b) if so, whether this belief is justified; and if not, what steps Government have taken in the matter?]
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+[Tue MINISTER ror PRODUC--
TION (Suri K. C. Reppy): (a) The Government are not aware of any such general belief in the country. No complaints in regard to the relative inferiority of the penicillin produced at Pimpri have so far been received by the Government.

(b) It has been established by tests made within the country as weil as n

1English translation.

